#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amended Order

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Surgicon, Inc.	06/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APOLLO CAMERA, L.L.C.
Street Address:	590 Heather Way
City:	Estill Springs
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37330

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10864780

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (330)877-2030

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3308770700

Email: sblackmon@martinferraro.com

Correspondent Name: Martin & Ferraro, LLP

Address Line 1: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE

Address Line 4: Hartville, OHIO 44632

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 127.0006-00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas H. Martin

**Total Attachments: 14** 

source=Trustee Order re Liens#page1.tif

source=Trustee Order re Liens#page2.tif

source=Trustee Order re Liens#page3.tif

source=Trustee Order re Liens#page4.tif

source=Trustee Order re Liens#page5.tif

501248004

CH \$40.00



# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT New Haven Division

IN RE: : CASE NO. 03-36273 (ASD)

Surgicon, Inc. : CHAPTER 7

DBA SURGICON INC : RE: Doc. Id. No. 233

Roberta Napolitano, Trustee, :

v. :

Fog City Fund, L.L.C., Mark LoGuidice, and : Apollo Camera, L.L.C. :

DEBTOR(S) :

**AMENDED** 

ORDER AUTHORIZING TRUSTEE TO SELL PROPERTY FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS TO SATISFY LIENS, AND TO TRANSFER LIENS TO THE NET PROCEEDS OF SALE

Whereas, after Notice and a Hearing on the Trustee's Motion to Sell Property Free and Clear of Liens and for Order Setting Procedure for Making Higher and Better Offers dated April 30, 2004 (the "Motion"), and the time set forth for objections to the sale contained in the Trustee's Notice of Intent to Sell Additional Property at Auction and for Opportunity to Make Higher and Better Offers (Doc. Id. No. 102) having passed, and after Notice and a Hearing on the Trustee's Motion for an Amended Order Incorporating Additional Property Inadvertently Omitted from the Original Order, this Court finding that: (a) the Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334; (b) notice of the Motion and the Hearing was sufficient under the circumstances; and (c) the Court having determined that the legal and factual basis set forth in the Motion and at the Hearing established just cause for the relief herein granted; THE COURT HEREBY FINDS AND CONCLUDES THAT:

A. The sale of

# **PATENTS**

TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY
METHOD OF APPLYING A SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	08/407,038 17 MAR 95 5,593,414 I4JAN97	UNITED STATES
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	PCT/US94/09326 18AUG94 WO 95/05778	WIPO
LIGATION CLIP AND CLIP APPLIER	09/258,943 01MAR99 6,350,269 26FEB02	UNITED STATES
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	08/316,730 03OCT94 5,858,018 12JAN99	UNITED STATES
METHOD OF LIGATING A VESSEL OR DUCT	08/766,193 12DEC96 5,993,465 30NOV99	UNITED STATES
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	39506/95 03OCT95 704166 22JUL99	AUSTRALIA
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	PCT/US95/12895 30OCT95 WO 96/10365	WIPO
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP WITH INCREASED LIGATING FORCE	9/259,999 01MAR99 6,290,575 18SEP01	UNITED STATES
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	07/905,278 26JUN92 5,264,925 23NOV93	UNITED STATES
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	93916746.6 24JUN93 0601179 30DEC98	EUROPE
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL	PCT/US93/06055 24JUN93 WO 94/00984	WIPO
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	12927/95 21NOV94 694466 05NOV98	AUSTRALIA
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	PCT/US94/13476 21NOV94 WO 95/15060	WIPO

VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEMS AND	08/156,377	UNITED STATES
METHOD USING A SINGLE INTERLINE	22NOV93	
PROGRESSIVE SCANNING SENSOR AND	5,394,187	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	28FEB95	
ILLUMINATION		
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	11850/95	AUSTRALIA
METHOD USING A SINGLE INTERLINE	21NOV94	
PROGRESSIVE SCANNING SENSOR AND	691227	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	27AUG98	
ILLUMINATION		
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	95902664	EUROPE
METHOD USING A SINGLE INTERLINE	2 21NOV94	
PROGRESSIVE SCANNING SENSOR AND	0682844	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	09JUN99	
ILLUMINATION		
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	PCT/US94/13475	WIPO
METHOD USING A SINGLE INTERLINE	21NOV94	
PROGRESSIVE SCANNING SENSOR AND	WO 95/15061	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT		
ILLUMINATION		
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	08/156,064	UNITED STATES
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV93	
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	5,408,268	
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	18APR95	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	12964/95	AUSTRALIA
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV94	
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	691233	
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	27AUG98	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	95904169.0	EUROPE
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV94	EUROLE
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	0683962	
COLOR OBJECT	16AUG00	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	PCT/US94/13695	WIPO
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV94	W II O
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	WO 95/15062	
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	11 0 93/13002	
BATTERY IDENTIFICATION AND	08/342,382	UNITED STATES
POWER INTERRUPT SYSTEM	18NOV94	01/11/20 01111/20
	5,717,306	
	10FEB98	
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	08/604,850	UNITED STATES
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	26FEB96	
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	5,792,138	
	11AUG98	
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	20403/97	AUSTRALIA
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97	
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	730413	
	21 JUNE 01	
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	PCT/IB97/00346	WIPO
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97	
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	WO 97/30643	

### **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	75689/94 18AUG94	AUSTRALIA
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	71883/98 16JUN98	AUSTRALIA
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	2,147,757 18AUG94	CANADA
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	94925934.5 18AUG94	EUROPE
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	507661/95 18AUG94	JAPAN
LIGATION CLIP AND CLIP APPLIER	10/082,915 25FEB02	UNITED STATES
METHOD OF APPLYING A LIGATION CLIP	10/082,927 25FEB02	UNITED STATES
PRE-CLAMING METHOD	09/441,898 17NOV99	UNITED STATES
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	2,199,741 03OCT95	CANADA
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	98109075.2 03OCT95	HONG KONG
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	95937380.4 03OCT95	EUROPE
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	512141/96 03OCT95	JAPAN
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	2,115,647 24JUN93	CANADA
ILLUMINATION SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	502581/94 24JUN93	JAPAN
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	08/156,376 22NOV93	UNITED STATES
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	08/531,424 21SEP95	UNITED STATES
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	2,177,178 21NOV94	CANADA
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	95904110.4 21NOV94	EUROPE
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING A SINGLE INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE SCANNING SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	2,153,149 21NOV94	CANADA
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM USING A SINGLE INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE SCANNING SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	5151B6/95 21NOV94	JAPAN

Case 03-36273 Doc 237 Filed 06/23/10 Entered 06/23/10 15:40:26 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 14

VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	2,152,926 22NOV94	CANADA
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION		
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	515273/95	JAPAN
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV94	
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL		
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION		
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	97908446.6	EUROPE
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97	
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL		
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	529944/97	JAPAN
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97	
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	_	
SURGICAL IRRIGATION	10/XXX,XXX	UNITED STATES
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	16APR02	
USE	_	
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	2,243,995	CANADA
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97	
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL		
Improved Ligation Clip Applier	60/477,106	USA
	9JUN03	
Improved Ligation Clip Applier	10/864,780	USA
	9JUN04	

## **SURGICON, INC. SERIAL NO.**

INSTRUMENTS AND METHODS FOR	PCT/US02/D
USE IN LAPAROSCOPIC SURGERY	0501
	16JAN02
METHOD OF APPLYING A	08/111,6342
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	5AUG93
METHOD OF APPLYING A	5,593,414
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	14JAN97
	08/407,038
	17MAR95
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	75689/94
	18AUG94
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	71883/98
	16JUN98
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	2002/300628
	18AUG02
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	2,147,757
	18AUG94
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	94925934.5
	18AUG94
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	507861/95
	18AUG94
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP	PCT/US94/D
	9326
	18AUG94
LIGATION CLIP AND CLIP APPLIER	6,350,269
	28FEB02

	09/258,943
	01MAR99
LIGATION CLIP AND CLIP APPLIER	10/082,915
	25FEB02
METHOD OF APPLYING A	10/082,927
LIGATION CLIP	25FEB02
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	5,858,018
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	12JAN99
	08/316,730
	03OCT94
METHOD OF LIGATING A VESSEL	5,993,465
OR DUCT	30NOV99
	08/766,193
	12DEC96
PRE CLAMPING METHOD	09/441,898
	17NOV99
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	704166
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	22JUL99
	39506/95
	03OCT95
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	2,199,741
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	03OCT95
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	98109075.2
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	03OCT95
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	95937380.4
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	03OCT95
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	512141/96
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	03OCT95
LOW PROFILE TOOL FOR APPLYING	PCT/US95/1
SPRING ACTION LIGATION CLIPS	2895
STRING RETION EIGHTION CERTS	03OCT95
SURGICAL LIGATION CLIP WITH	5,290,575
INCREASED LIGATING FORCE	18SEP01
INCREMBED EIGHTING TORCE	9/259,999
	01MAR99
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	5,264,925
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	23NOV93
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	07/905,278
ILLUMINATION	26JUN92
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	2,115,647
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	24JUN93
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	24301173
ILLUMINATION	
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	0601179
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	30DEC9893
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	916746.6
ILLUMINATION	24JUN93
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	502581/94
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	24JUN93
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	44JUIN93
ILLUMINATION	
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	DCT/HS02/0
	PCT/US93/0 6055
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	24JUN93

ILLUMINATION	
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR	08/156,376
ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	22NOV93
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR	6,449,006
ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	10SEP02
	08/531,424
	21SEP95
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR	10/237,763
ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	09SEP02
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	694466
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	05NOV98
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	12927/95
ILLUMINATION	21NOV94
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR	2,177,178
ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	21NOV94
LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR	95904110.4
ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS	21NOV94
SINGLE SENSOR VIDEO IMAGING	PCT/US94/1
SYSTEM AND METHOD USING	3476
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	21NOV94
ILLUMINATION	21110 174
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEMS AND	5,394,187
METHOD USING A SINGLE	28FEB95
INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE	08/158,377
SCANNING SENSOR AND	22NOV93
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	22110 175
ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEMS AND	691227
METHOD USING A SINGLE	27AUG98
INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE	11850/95
SCANNING SENSOR AND	21NOV94
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	
ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	2,153,149
METHOD USING A SINGLE	21NOV94
INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE	21110 75.
SCANNING SENSOR AND	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	
ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	0682844
METHOD USING A SINGLE	09JUN99
INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE	95902664.2
SCANNING SENSOR AND	21NOV94
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	
ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	515186/95
METHOD USING A SINGLE	21NOV94
INTERLINE PROGRESSIVE	
SCANNING SENSOR AND	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	
ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	PCT/US94/1
METHOD USING A SINGLE	3475
INTERLINE PROGRESIVE	21NOV94

SCANNING SENSOR AND	
SEQUENTIAL COLOR OBJECT	
ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	5,408,268
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	18APR95
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	08/156,064
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	22NOV93
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	691233
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	27AUG98
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	12964/95
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	22NOV94
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	2,152,926
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV94
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	0683962
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	16AUG00
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	95904169.0
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	22NOV94
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	515273/95
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	22NOV94
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	
VIDEO IMAGING SYSTEM AND	PCT/US94/1
METHOD USING A SINGLE FULL	3695
FRAME SENSOR AND SEQUENTIAL	22NOV94
COLOR OBJECT ILLUMINATION	
TROCAR WITH PROFILE TO	511513/94
REDUCE INSERTION FORCE	18AUG94
BATTERY IDENTIFICATION AND	5,717,306
POWER INTERRUPT SYSTEM	10FEB98
	08/342,382
	18NOV94
BATTERY IDENTIFICATION AND	PCT/US95/1
POWER INTERRUPT SYSTEM	5034
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	5,792,138
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	11AUG98
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	08/604,850
	26FEB96
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	730413
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	21JUN01
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	20403/97
	18FEB97
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	2,243,995
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	97908446.6
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	18FEB97
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	529944/97
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	16FEB97
AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	-0.2227
CORDLESS BIPOLAR	PCT/IB97/00
ELECTROCAUTERY UNIT WITH	346
ELLOTROCHOTERT ORTH WITH	210

AUTOMATIC POWER CONTROL	18FEB97
SURGICAL IRRIGATION	6,162,194
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	19DEC00
USE	09/081,797
	20MAY98
SURGICAL IRRIGATION	10/123,691
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR	16APR02
USE	60/284,361
	16APR01
VIDEO CAMERA WHITE	60/424,754
BALANCING SYSTEM	08NOV02
VIDEO CAMERA NOISE REDUCTION	60/424,755
SYSTEM	08NOV02
TROCAR CANNULA ANCHOR AND	60/424,752
SEAL	08NOV02
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR	60/425,506
RENDERING A BATTERY SAFE FOR	12NOV02
DISPOSAL	
PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FOR AN	60/425,523
EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR	12NOV02
IMPROVED LED ILLUMINATION	60/425,522
SYSTEM FOR ENDOSCOPIC	12NOV02
CAMERAS	
IMPROVED SURGICAL LIGATION	60/425,521
CLIP	12NOV02
SPECIMEN RETRIEVAL BAG AND	60/439,759
METHOD FOR USE	13JAN03

(hereinafter, the "Inventions") and, in each case, all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for such inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on such inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof;

All drawings, designs, sketches, blueprints, specifications, notes, photographs, test reports, memoranda, reports, etc., whether hard copy or electronic pertaining to such Inventions;

All trademarks relating to such Inventions;

All prototypes, models, samples, tools and molds for such Inventions; and

Case 03-36273 Doc 237 Filed 06/23/10 Entered 06/23/10 15:40:26 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 14

All contracts, agreements with consultants or employees who assigned intellectual properties

pertaining to such Inventions to the Debtor (hereinafter referred to as the "Property")

under the terms set forth in the Motion is in the best interest of the Debtor and its estate.

B. The Trustee is authorized, pursuant to sections 363(b) and 363(f) of the United States

Bankruptcy Code 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1330 (the "Bankruptcy Code"), and Rules 2002(a)(2) and 6004

of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"), to sell the Property to

Apollo Camera, LLC (the "Buyer") for the sum of \$50,000.00 by credit bid, which sum was applied

on or about July 28, 2004.

C. Sound business reasons exist for the Trustee to sell the Property to the Buyer.

D. The sale of the Property is in the best interest of the Debtor, its estate, and creditors. The

terms of the proposed sale represent the highest and best offer for the Property, and the purchase

price payable thereunder is fair and reasonable.

E. The proposed sale was negotiated between the Trustee and the Buyer in good faith, without

collusion, and from arm's length bargaining positions. The Buyer is not related to or affiliated with

the Trustee or the Debtor and is a buyer in good faith of the Property under 363(m) of the Bankruptcy

Code and, as such, is entitled to the protections afforded thereby, as of this date. If the Trustee

consummates the sale of the Property, the reversal or modification on appeal of this Order shall not

affect the validity of the proposed sale of the Property or the right, title and interest purportedly

conveyed to the Buyer in connection with such sale.

F. Cause exists to lift the ten day stay of implementation of sale orders imposed by Bankruptcy

Rule 6004(g), and to waive the requirement that the Trustee file an appraisal of the Property prior

to the sale under Local Rule 6004-1(b), it is

ORDERED that at the closing, the Property shall be sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred,

Entered 06/23/10 15:40:26 Desc Main Case 03-36273 Doc 237 Filed 06/23/10 Page 11 of 14 Document

and delivered to the Buyer free and clear of all liens, mortgages, pledges, security interests, restrictions, prior assignments, liabilities, obligations, encumbrances, charges, claims, and interests of any and every kind, nature, and description whatsoever, including, without limitation, claims arising out of pending litigation, unpaid taxes, and the liens of any and all creditors of the Debtor on the Property, including without limitation those set forth below:

- 1. UCC Financing Statement in favor of Fog City Fund LLC recorded on April 16, 2001 with the Office of the Secretary of the State of the State of Nevada as Document Number 0105400 as to Patent No. 6,162,194, Patent Application No. 9/259,999 and Patent 6,290,575 only;
- 2. UCC Financing Statement in favor of Apollo Camera, L.L.C. recorded September 9, 2002 with the Office of the Secretary of the State of the State of Nevada as Document No. 2002023890;
- 3. UCC Financing Statement in favor of Mark LoGuidice dated January 13, 2003 and recorded on January 16, 2003 with the Office of the Secretary of the State of the State of Nevada as Document No. 2003001749 (Mark LoGuidice is an "insider" as defined by 11 U.S.C. Section 101(31) who perfected his financing statement and Security Agreement referenced in the paragraph below within one year of December 31, 2003, the date the Debtor filed this bankruptcy; however, Mr. LoGuidice extended, according to documents supplied by the Debtor, the sum of \$3,253,000 after the liens were perfected);
- 4. Memorandum of Security Agreement between the Debtor and Mark LoGuidice dated and recorded February 3, 2003 with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as Document 700023591A;

Case 03-36273 Doc 237 Filed 06/23/10 Entered 06/23/10 15:40:26 Desc Main Document Page 12 of 14

5. UCC Financing Statement in favor of Mark LoGuidice recorded April 28, 2003 with the Office of the Secretary of the State of the State of Nevada as Document No.

2003011574; and a

6. UCC Financing Statement in favor of Apollo Camera, L.L.C. recorded May 2, 2003

with the Office of the Secretary of the State of the State of Nevada as Document No.

2003012190 and it is further

ORDERED that this Court hereafter shall and does retain jurisdiction (a) to enforce and

implement the terms and provisions of the sale approved by this Order and any asset purchase

agreement related thereto, all amendments thereto, any waivers and consents thereunder, and of each

of the agreements executed in connection therewith, (b) to compel delivery of the Property to the

Buyer, (c) to compel delivery and payment of the consideration and any other amount due or owing

to the Debtor pursuant to the terms of the proposed sale and under any asset purchase agreement

relating thereto to the extent by, and in accordance with, the terms thereof, (d) to resolve any

disputes, controversies, or claims arising out of, or relating to, the sale of the Property, and (e) to

interpret, implement, and enforce the provisions of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee's execution and delivery of the Agreement and the performance

of the estate's obligations thereunder and the conveyances made pursuant thereto shall be, and

hereby are, approved; and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and

all additional documents and papers and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary

or appropriate to perform the estate's obligations under the Agreement and this Order, provided,

however, that such additional or supplemental agreements and actions do not materially alter the

terms of the transaction contemplated by the Agreement and this Order; and it is further

Case 03-36273 Doc 237 Filed 06/23/10 Entered 06/23/10 15:40:26 Desc Main Document Page 13 of 14

ORDERED that the Trustee is hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to

implement the provisions of the Agreement and to execute and file any necessary documents and

papers with any appropriate secretary of state or other governmental official or department, and this

Order shall constitute all approvals and consents required by the laws of any state necessary to file,

record, and accept such documents and papers to give effect thereto; and it is further

ORDERED that the failure specifically to include in this Order any particular provisions of

an asset purchase agreement relating to the sale proposed in the Motion shall not diminish or impair

the efficacy of such provisions, it being the intent of the Court that the sale as approved herein, and

any asset purchase agreement relating thereto, be approved in its entirety unless otherwise ordered

by this Court; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order shall serve as notice that each and every federal, state, and local

governmental agency or department or official thereof may accept any and all documents,

instruments, and papers necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by

the Agreement; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order shall govern the acts of all persons and entities, including, without

limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages,

recorders of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state, federal

and local officials, and all other persons and entities who may be required by operation of law, the

duties of their office, or contract, to accept, record, file, or register any instrument, document or

paper, or report or insure any title or state of title in or to the Property; and it is further

ORDERED that the Buyer shall be entitled to the full protection of section 363(m) of the

Bankruptcy Code with respect to the transaction contemplated hereby in the event that all or part of

this Order is reversed, modified, or vacated on appeal or otherwise; and it is further

Case 03-36273 Doc 237 Filed 06/23/10 Entered 06/23/10 15:40:26 Desc Main Document Page 14 of 14

ORDERED that this Order shall be immediately effective upon its entry by the Court; and

it is further

ORDERED that the stay on implementation of orders imposed pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule

6004(g) is hereby lifted and the parties are authorized to close the proposed sale transactions at any

time after entry of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED THAT the Trustee need not file an appraisal of the Property before the sale under

Local Rule 6004-1(b); and it is further

ORDERED that this Order is a final Order and there is no just reason for the delay of the

entry of this Order.

Dated: June 23, 2010

BY THE COURT

Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge

PATENT REEL: 024763 FRAME: 0377

**RECORDED: 07/21/2010**